

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-917

Judge Richard J. Leon

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. The President Issues a Series of Executive Orders Targeting Prominent Law Firms, Including WilmerHale 5

 1. The President launches an avowed retaliation campaign against law firms associated with his actual or perceived opponents 5

 2. The President issues an Order and “Fact Sheet” targeting WilmerHale 8

 3. Four prominent law firms avoid the Order’s consequences by pledging massive pro bono support for causes the President supports 11

 B. Courts Immediately Enjoin These Unprecedented Executive Orders 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. WilmerHale Is Entitled To Summary Judgment..... 14

 A. The Order Violates the First Amendment Several Times Over..... 14

 1. The Order is a textbook example of retaliation for constitutionally protected expression 14

 2. The Order openly discriminates against disfavored speakers and viewpoints 19

 3. The Order violates the Petition Clause..... 21

 4. The Order abridges the freedom of association..... 23

 B. The Order Exceeds the President’s Authority and Violates the Separation of Powers..... 26

 C. The Order Violates Due Process and Equal Protection 29

 D. The Order Violates WilmerHale Clients’ Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights to Engage Counsel of Their Choice..... 34

 II. WilmerHale Is Entitled To Permanent Relief..... 36

 A. This Court Should Declare the Entire Order Unconstitutional 36

 B. The Court Should Permanently Enjoin Enforcement of the Order..... 41

 1. The Order inflicts irreparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 42

 2. The balance of the equities and the public interest overwhelmingly favor a permanent injunction..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey,
37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022) 44

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.,
840 F.Supp.2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012) 43

**Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,
594 U.S. 595 (2021) 23, 24

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. USPS,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 41, 44

Aref v. Lynch,
833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14, 17

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964) 32

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 17

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996) 29

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 40

Beacon Assocs. v. Apprio, Inc.,
308 F.Supp.3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018) 44

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC,
425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) 44

Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983) 15

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954) 33

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011) 21

Brock v. Roadway Express,
481 U.S. 252 (1987) 31

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 23

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972) 21

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,
491 U.S. 617 (1989) 28, 36

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 27

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 42

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 33

Cohen v. Hurley,
366 U.S. 117 (1961)..... 1

Costa v. Bazron,
456 F.Supp.3d 126 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 44

Denius v. Dunlap,
209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) 15

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 38, 40

Doe v. Gates,
981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 39

DOL v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... 28, 34

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 4, 39

El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 38

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 22

**Eng v. Cooley*,
552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) 14, 15

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 30, 32

FDIC v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988)..... 31

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 31

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... 35

Gill v. DOJ,
875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 39

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
581 U.S. 101 (2017)..... 27, 28

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 30

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
578 U.S. 266 (2016)..... 20

Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
595 U.S. 468 (2022)..... 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 25

In re Halkin,
598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15

In re NTE Conn., LLC,
26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 43

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 29

Karem v. Trump,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 4

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 25

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 45

Lee v. Garland,
120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 38, 40

**Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... *passim*

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 29

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
585 U.S. 87 (2018)..... 14

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Wertz,
298 F.Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 44

**Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 26, 37

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 25, 26

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 39

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 2

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 23

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 24, 32

Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 22

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 30

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg,
983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 38

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 42

**Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo*,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... *passim*

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019)..... 18

O’Donnell v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 30

Patchak v. Jewell,
109 F.Supp.3d 152 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 22

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD,
963 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 44

Penson v. Ohio,
488 U.S. 75 (1988)..... 45

**Perry v. Sindermann*,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 39

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 31

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 39

Rattigan v. Holder,
689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 38

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 44

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 15

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... 42

Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 19

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 39

Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam 'rs,
353 U.S. 232 (1957)..... 30

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 15

SEC v. Jarkesy,
603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... 28

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 34

Toxco Inc. v. Chu,
724 F.Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 31

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... 38

UAW Loc. 737 v. Auto Glass Emps. Fed. Credit Union,
72 F.3d 1243 (6th Cir. 1996) 31

Ukrainian-Am. Bar Ass'n v. Baker,
893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 3, 35

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)..... 27

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 32

USAID v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 24, 28

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 33

**W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 19, 40

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 33

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 39

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153, 159 (1988)..... 34

**Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,
400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 30, 37

**Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. FBI*,
507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974) 35, 36

Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)..... 44

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8..... 28

U.S. Const. art. III, §1 26

U.S. Const. amend. I 21

U.S. Const. amend. V 29

U.S. Const. amend. VI 34

Statute

5 U.S.C. §2302..... 26

Rule

D.C. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.3 cmt. [1]..... 45

Other Authorities

Elias Law Group, *About*, <https://tinyurl.com/yyutr6h8> (last visited Apr. 7, 2025) 7

Tr. of TRO Hr’g, *Jenner & Block LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,
No. 1:25-cv-916 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025), Dkt.10 *passim*

Tr. of TRO Hr’g, *Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,
No. 1:25-cv-716 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025), Dkt.22 *passim*
